

No. 13-8004

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RAMIRO HERNANDEZ, AKA RAMIRO HERNANDEZ-  
LLANAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM T. STEPHENS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL  
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERNEST A. YOUNG\*  
203 Strolling Way  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 360-7718  
*young@law.duke.edu*

ERIN C. BLONDEL  
*Ellis & Winters LLP*  
P.O. Box 33550  
Raleigh, NC 27636  
(919) 865-7000  
*erin.blondel@elliswinters.com*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. As This Case Illustrates, <i>Atkins</i> Opened the Door for Prosecutors to Use Race to Measure Defendants’ Intellect.....	4
A. <i>Atkins</i> Requires Comparing Defendants to a Population, Which Opens the Door to Racial Comparisons. ....	5
B. Prosecutors and the Lower Courts Measured Hernandez’s Mental Abilities against His Ethnicity. ....	9
C. Courts and Prosecutors Nationally Are Using Race to Assess Mental Abilities.....	13
II. Mental-Retardation Evaluations under <i>Atkins</i> Must Be Race Neutral or Satisfy Strict Scrutiny. ....	20
A. All Race Classifications, Especially in Criminal Prosecutions, Must Meet Strict Scrutiny. ....	20

B. Using Race to Measure Defendants’  
Mental Abilities Is an Impermissible  
Racial Classification.....23

C. This Case Illustrates Why Racial  
Classifications Must Satisfy Strict  
Scrutiny. ....25

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 534 S.E.2d 312 (Va. 2000).....	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Black v. State</i> , No. M2004-01345-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 WL 2662577 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 19, 2005).....	15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 565 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 58 A.3d 62 (Pa. 2012) .	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 61 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2013).....	16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	22
<i>Eldrige v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-05-1847, 2008 WL 700949 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2008).....	18
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Ex parte Rodriguez</i> , 164 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	16

<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , No. 1080973, 2010 WL 4148528 (Ala. Oct. 22, 2010) .....	15, 27
<i>Ford ex rel. Ford v. Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 291 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Stephens</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2013 WL 3957796 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013) .....	9, 13
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. 2003) ...	16, 24
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012).....	8
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , No. AP-75879, 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	16, 24
<i>Maldonado v. Thaler</i> , 625 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	23, 26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	21
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , No. 04-8001-CV-W-GAF, 2007 WL 7686126 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 14, 2007) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 664 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 542 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	23, 25
<i>Rivera v. Dretke</i> , No. Civ. B-03-139, 2006 WL 870927 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2007).....	17
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Vela</i> , 777 N.W.2d 266 (Neb. 2010) .....	18
<i>State v. Were</i> , 2005 Ohio 376 (Ohio. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Were</i> , 890 N.E.2d 263 (Ohio 2008) .....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 849 (E.D. La. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. La. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , No. W2005-01334-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 WL 3327828 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2006).....	27
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , No. 4:00-CV-1646, 2003 WL 23109787 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2003) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-753(K)(1).....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1g(c) .....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 591.003.....	8, 10

**Other Authorities**

- Am. Ass'n of Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (10th ed. 2002)..... 7
- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)..... 7
- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. 2000) ..... 5, 7, 9, 19
- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *Intellectual Disability Fact Sheet* (2013) ..... 2
- Kevin Brown, *The Racial Gap in Ability: from the Fifteenth Century to Grutter and Gratz*, 78 TUL. L. REV. 2061 (2004)..... 26
- Nita Farahany, *Cruel and Unequal Punishments*, 86 WASH. U. L. REV. 859 (2009) ..... 5
- Theresa Glennon, *Race, Education, and the Construction of a Disabled Class*, 1995 WIS. L. REV. 1237 (1995) ..... 6
- Randall Kennedy, *Race, Crime, and the Law* (1997) ..... 26
- Daniel J. Losen & Kevin G. Weiner, *Disabling Discrimination in Our Public Schools: Comprehensive Legal Challenges to Inappropriate Placements*, 36 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 407 (2001)..... 6
- Jeffrey Usman, *Capital Punishment, Cultural Competency, and Litigating Intellectual Disability*, 42 U. MEM. L. REV. 855 (2012) ..... 6
